#### SAN MATEO COUNTY

#### **Environmental Services Agency**

Date: June 19, 2001

# Hearing Date: July 3, 2001

# TO: The Honorable Board of Supervisors

FROM: Marcia Raines, Director of Environmental Services Agency Me

SUBJECT: AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SAN MATEO TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE OF FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THROUGH COUNTY FIRE

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve a resolution authorizing execution of an Agreement with the City of San Mateo to provide maintenance of fire suppression equipment through County Fire.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

The City of San Mateo Fire Department has been seeking to increase the maintenance service level for their Fire Pumper and Ladder Trucks for the previous three years. The San Mateo Fire Department is seeking a provider who can maximize the time apparatus are available to the department by minimizing the time equipment is out of service in repair and maintenance. County Fire, through the contract with the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CDF), has career mechanics that specialize in the maintenance of fire equipment and owns specialized equipment and tools for maintenance of fire apparatus. The County facility at Tower Road, Belmont Station 17, can accommodate the maintenance of additional apparatus. The contract with the City of San Mateo will provide maintenance, including parts and labor, for eleven Fire Pumper and Ladder Truck companies.

## FISCAL IMPACT:

The contract with the City of San Mateo will bring \$150,000 in revenue to the Structural Fire Fund. County Fire will employ an additional Auto Mechanic to assist in these services, at a cost included in this contracted amount.

There is no impact on the General Fund under this agreement.

## **REVIEW BY OTHERS:**

The County Counsel's Office has reviewed the resolution and finds it in order.

Resolution No.

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### \*\*\*\*\*\*

# RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SAN MATEO TO PROVIDE MAINTENANCE OF FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUPIMENT, JULY 1, 2001 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2002, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that;

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and acceptance an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further particulars, whereby the County of San Mateo agrees to provide maintenance of fire suppression equipment to the City of San Mateo; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is another example of a positive step toward cooperative service in San Mateo County, increasing the quality of fire protection services; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of such agreement and said Board has examined and approved same as to both form and content and desires to enter into same; and

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of this Board of Supervisors be, and he is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement with the City of San Mateo for the period of July 1, 2001 through June 30, 2002 in the amount of \$150,000, for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest his signature thereto.